
 

Page 1 of 10 

 

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/GVA/2022/012 

Order No.: 45 (GVA/2022) 

Date: 25 March 2022 

Original: English 

 

Before: Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr. 

Registry: Geneva 

Registrar: René M. Vargas M. 

 

 DANZA  

 v.  

 
SECRETARY-GENERAL 

OF THE UNITED NATIONS  

   

 



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/012 

  Order No. 45 (GVA/2022) 

 

Page 2 of 10 

Introduction 

1. By application filed on 18 March 2022, the Applicant, a staff member of the 

United Nations Interim Mission in Kosovo (“UNMIK”), requests suspension of 

action, pending management evaluation, of the decision not to renew her contract 

beyond its expiration date on 27 March 2022. 

Summary of relevant facts 

2. The Applicant is a Human Rights Officer holding a temporary appointment 

with UNMIK that expires on 27 March 2022. 

3. On 14 February 2022, the Chief of the Human Rights Office advised the 

Applicant that her temporary appointment would not be renewed. 

4. By email of 15 February 2022, a Human Resources Assistant (“HRA”), 

UNMIK, sent the Applicant instructions regarding administrative arrangements and 



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/012 

  Order No. 45 (GVA/2022) 

 

Page 3 of 10 

6. The OiC CMS/CORM also explained to the Applicant that the Mission’s 

leadership had decided to address the ongoing projects of the Human Rights 

Section, Mitrovica Regional Office, with the remaining resources and that the 

alleged assurances the Applicant claimed to have received from multiple sources 

regarding the extension of her appointment for up to two years were misguided. 

7. Regarding the Applicant’s medical condition and need for medical insurance, 

the OiC CMS/CORM acknowledged the Applicant’s request to have the contract 

extended until the end of April so that she could be insured during the proceedings 

already scheduled and affirmed she would discuss the matter internally within the 

context of the vacancy management exercise but that a contract extension could not 

be guaranteed. Finally, the Applicant expressed her dissatisfaction regarding the 



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/012 

  Order No. 45 (GVA/2022) 

 





  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/012 

  Order No. 45 (GVA/2022) 

 

Page 6 of 10 

Irreparable damage 

h. 





  



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/012 

  Order No. 45 (GVA/2022) 

 

Page 9 of 10 



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/012 

  Order No. 45 (GVA/2022) 

 

Page 10 of 10 

Entered in the Register on this 25th day of March 2022 

(Signed) 

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva 

 


